

RECEIVED

10-03-2014

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Appeal Case No. 2014AP001019-CR

In re: the findings of contempt:

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

STEPHANIE M. PRZYTARSKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS ENTERED ON
MAY 7, 2013, AND APRIL 17, 2014, IN MILWAUKEE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE MEL
FLANAGAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

John T. Chisholm
District Attorney
Milwaukee County

Matthew J. Torbenson
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 1049925
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
821 West State Street, Room 405
Milwaukee, WI 53233-1485
(414) 278-4646

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PROHIBITED MS. PRZYTARSKI FROM ASSERTING AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AT TRIAL WHEN THERE WAS NO SUPPORT FOR THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IN FACT OR LAW 8

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

 B. MS. PRZYTARSKI FAILED TO MAKE A SUFFICIENT OFFER OF PROOF FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO ALLOW MS. PRZYTARSKI TO PRESENT AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AT TRIAL 8

 C. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PREVENTED MS. PRZYTARSKI FROM ASSERTING AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AT TRIAL WHEN THE ALLEGED HARM TO THE CHILD WAS EMOTIONAL HARM 11

 II. MS. PRZYTARSKI WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A *MACHNER* HEARING WHEN THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MS. PRZYTARSKI COULD NOT MEET THE PREJUDICE PRONG OF THE STRICKLAND TEST 12

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

B. MS. PRZYTARSKI WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY THE PERFORMANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL12

III. MS. PRZYTARSKI CANNOT ESTABLISH A MANIFEST INJUSTICE IN THIS CASE14

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW14

B. MS. PRZYTARSKI WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY TRIAL COUNSEL’S ALLEGED ERRONEOUS ADVICE14

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	Page
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 373, 210 N.W.2d 678 (1973).....	15
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Booth</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 232, 418 N.W.2d 20 (Ct. App. 1987).....	14
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 550, 582 N.W.2d 409 (Ct. App. 1998).....	12 12
<i>State v. Dundon</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 654, 594 N.W.2d 780 (1999).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	12
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 274, 421 N.W.2d 107 (1988).....	6, 10, 11
<i>State v. Nollie</i> , 249 Wis. 2d 538, 638 N.W.2d 280 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Rock</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 554, 285 N.W.2d 739 (1979).....	14
<i>State v. Trawitzki</i> , 244 Wis. 2d 523, 628 N.W.2d 801 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 296 Wis. 2d 834, 723 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 2006).....	12

WISCONSIN STATUTES CITED

§ 785.03(1)(b).....7

§ 785.04(2)(a).....7

§ 948.31(1)(b).....4

§ 948.31(4)7

§ 948.31(4)(a)1.....10
